TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC

126 Hyde Street Tel. (415) 771-9850 Fax. (415) 771-1287

San Francisco, CA 94102

oria; Leg Clerk C: BOSII, CPASC

FILE 150021

Contact:

Email: steve@thclinic.org Phone: 771-9850 ext. 122

June 11, 2015

VIA HAND-DELIVERY

RANDALL M. SHAW

MATT MCFARLAND

JOSEPH K. BARBER

RAQUEL FOX

STEPHEN L. COLLIER

Members of the Board of Supervisors c/o Clerk of the Board San Francisco Board of Supervisors One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place. Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102

> Re: Board of Supervisors File No. 150621 Condominium Conversion Project #8005 135 Buena Vista Avenue East. San Francisco, California

Dear Members of the Board:

I write to request that the Board deny the condominium conversion project for 135 Buena Vista Avenue, East, on the ground that project is not in compliance with the lifetime lease requirements of San Francisco Subdivision Code § 1396.4(g).

I represent Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget, tenants at 135 Buena Vista Avenue East, Apt. #2, San Francisco, California. I hand delivered a formal complaint with regard to the approval of this project to the Department of Public Works, Division of Street Use and Mapping, on June 3, 2015, requesting that DPW put a hold on the project until it could investigate the owners/subdividers' violation of the lifetime lease provisions of San Francisco Subdivision Code § 1396.4(g) (see enclosed). I called and left a message with the DPW staff member on the project afterwards and did not receive a response. When I called again today, I learned that my letter was "not in the file." Therefore, I request that you deny approval of the conversion project until the lifetime lease requirement is complied with.

The owners claimed to record an "Offer of Lifetime Lease of Residential Property" on March 12, 2015 (see enclosed). The offer of lifetime lease purports to offer to Thomas and Katie Saiget a lifetime lease in apartment #2 at 135 Buena Vista Avenue East. However, the lease attached as Exhibit B to the recorded offer of lifetime lease was not a lifetime lease. It is a month-to-month rental agreement with an Addendum No. 1 indicating that the owner agrees to rent the property to Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget for five years beginning December 15, 2013 and ending December 15, 2018. The lease lacks the operative language that would



make it a lifetime lease, specifically "the term begins on ("commencement date"), and shall terminate upon the death of the last life tenant residing in the unit or the last surviving member of the life tenant's household, whichever is later, provided such surviving member is related to the life tenant by blood, marriage, or domestic partnership, is either disabled, catastrophically ill, or age 62 or older at the time of death of any life tenant, and resided with the last life tenant at the time of death at the premises." Such language is required by Subdivision Code Section 1396.4(g). It is also not the lifetime lease form provided by DPW to comply with this requirement. Therefore, the offer of a lifetime lease was invalid, and the condominium conversion should not have been approved.

As the requirement of a lifetime lease has not been satisfied, a Final Subdivision Map or Parcel Map may not be approved. (Subdivision Code Section 1396.4(g)(3).) The tenants wish to accept an offer of lifetime lease once it is properly made.

Please deny this conversion project. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Stephen L. Collier

Attorney for Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget

SLC/mg Enclosure

TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC

RANDALL M. SHAW
STEPHEN L. COLLIER
RAQUEL FOX
MATT MCFARLAND
JOSEPH K. BARBER

126 Hyde Street San Francisco, CA 94102 Tel. (415) 771-9850 Fax. (415) 771-1287

Contact:

Email: steve@thclinic.org
Phone: 771-9850 ext. 122

June 3, 2015

VIA HAND-DELIVERY

Robert Hanley Department of Public Works Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping 1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Condominium Conversion Project #8005, 135 Buena Vista Avenue East,

San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Hanley:

I represent Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget, tenants at 135 Buena Vista Avenue East, Apt. #2, San Francisco, California. This letter serves as a formal complaint with regard to the owners/subdividers violation of San Francisco Subdivision Code § 1396.4(g) (Lifetime Lease).

The owners recorded an "Offer of Lifetime Lease of Residential Property" on March 12, 2015 (see enclosed). The offer of lifetime lease purports to offer to Thomas and Katie Saiget a lifetime lease in apartment #2 at 135 Buena Vista Avenue East. However, the lease attached as Exhibit B to the recorded offer of lifetime lease is not a lifetime lease. It is a month-to-month rental agreement with an Addendum No. 1 indicating that the owner agrees to rent the property to Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget for five years beginning December 15, 2013 and ending December 15, 2018. The lease lacks the operative language that would make it a lifetime lease, specifically "the term begins on ("commencement date"), and shall terminate upon the death of the last life tenant residing in the unit or the last surviving member of the life tenant's household, whichever is later, provided such surviving member is related to the life tenant by blood, marriage, or domestic partnership, is either disabled, catastrophically ill, or age 62 or older at the time of death of any life tenant, and resided with the last life tenant at the time of death at the premises." Such language is required by Subdivision Code Section 1396.4(g). Therefore, the offer of a lifetime lease was invalid, and the condominium conversion should not have been approved.

June 3, 2015 Page 2

As the requirement of a lifetime lease has not been satisfied, a Final Subdivision Map or Parcel Map may not be approved. (Subdivision Code Section 1396.4(g)(3).) The tenants wish to accept an offer of lifetime lease once it is properly made.

Please take whatever action is necessary in order to prevent Final Subdivision Map or Parcel Map approval pending your investigation of this matter.

Very truly yours,

Stephen L. Collier

Attorney for Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget

SLC/mg Enclosure

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:	San Francisco Assessor-Recorder
When Recorded Mail To:	Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder DOC- 2015-K032734-00 Check Number 1452
Name: SirkinLaw APC	Thursday, MAR 12, 2015 14:31:13 Ttl Pd \$69.60 Rcpt # 0005116480 ofa/JL/1-19
Address: 388 Market Street, Suite 1300 San Francisco CA 94111)
AB: 1258 , Lot: 019	Space Above This Line For Recorder's Use

OFFER OF LIFETIME LEASE OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

This Offer of Lifetime Lease of Residential Property ("Offer") is made on 12/15/13 (the "Offer Date") by Gavin McGrane, John D. Gribbon, Shabnam Malek, Akram Malek, Terrence A. Higgins & Junette K. Higgins, Kimberly L. Snead ("Landlord") to Thomas and Katie Saiget ("Life-Tenant") pursuant to the requirement set forth in the San Francisco Condominium Conversion Fee and Expedited Conversion Program, San Francisco Subdivision Code Section 1396.4(g) (the "Program").

WHEREAS, the Landlord is all the fee title owner(s) of the residential property located at 135 Buena Vista Ave East, San Francisco, California 94117, as more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Premises").

WHEREAS, Life-Tenant currently resides in Unit 2 of the Premises (the "Unit").

WHEREAS, Landlord proposes to convert the Premises to a condominium pursuant to the Program, and under the Program requirements must therefore provide Life-Tenant a written offer for a lifetime lease of the Unit.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above Recitals and the benefits provided under the Program, Landlord hereby agrees as follows:

- Landlord hereby offers to Life-Tenant a lifetime lease in the Unit, the form and terms of which are attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Lease"). Landlord agrees to record this Offer against the Premises as required under the Program.
- This Offer shall automatically expire on the earliest of: (i) execution of the Lease by Life-Tenant; (ii) Life-Tenant voluntarily vacates the Unit; or (iii) the date that is two years from the Offer Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord has executed this Offer as the Offer Date first written above.

"LANDLORD":

By: Kimberly L. Snead 2/20/2015

"LANDLORD":

By: John D. Gribbon 2/23/2015

"LANDLORD":

By Javin McGrane 2/23/2015

SIGNATURES MUST BE NOTARIZED

validity of that document.
State of California County of
On 7/20/2015 before me, Pavid L. H. Red (insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. DAVID L H REED COMM. # 2055075 SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY Comm. Exp. JAN. 13, 2018 Signature (Seal)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

On February 23, 2015	before me,	David L. H. Reed
!	before me,	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedJohn D. Gril	bbon	

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

person(s); or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

un (Se

(Seal)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California County of	
On February 23, 2015 before me, David L. H. Reed (insert name and title of	of the officer)
personally appeared Gavin McGrane who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed	bey executed the same in on the instrument the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Cali paragraph is true and correct.	fornia that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal)	DAVID L H REED COMM. # 2055075 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA COMM. Exp. JAN. 13, 2018

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord has executed this Offer as the Offer Date first written above.

"LANDLORD":
By: Junette K. Higgins Its: 08-11-16
"LANDLORD":
By TERRENCE A. HICKIPS its: 03-11-15
"LANDLORD":
By: Its:

SIGNATURES MUST BE NOTARIZED

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State Cou	e of California nty of	San	Francisco)		
On_	March 11th	, 201	15	before me,	David L.	н.	Reed

(insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared __Junette K. Higgins

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(a) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she/they executed the same in his/her/thefr authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/thefr signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

DAVID L H REED

COMM. # 2055075 HOTARY PUBLIC + CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY

validity of that document.		
State of California County ofSan Francisco	•)
On March 11th, 2015	before me.	David L. H. Reed
	_	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Terrance	A. Higgins	
subscribed to the within instrumen his/per/their authorized capacity(je person(a), or the entity upon behal	t and acknowed and that the state of the sta	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are viedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument. The laws of the State of California that the foregoing
hava 9 hv. ve mee anva eerveen		

	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, L	andlord has ex	ecuted this Off	fer as the Offer	r Date first
writte	n above.					

"LANDLORD":
manu
By: Shabham Walek Its:
"LANDLORD":
The the attorny in feed for Alexan Nales
By: Shabnam Walek attorney in fact for Akram Malek Its:
"LANDLORD":
By:
Ite·

SIGNATURES MUST BE NOTARIZED

validity of that document.
State of California County of <u>Alumeda</u>)
On 02/20/2015 before me, LUZE. GONZALEZ (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Shipmin Malk who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. LUZ ESTRELLA GON/ALEZ Commission # 2081924
WITNESS my hand and official seel. Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Oct 15, 2018
Signature (Seal)

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of flunctio
On 02/24/2015 before me, LUZ E. GONZALEZ (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 2081924 Notary Public - Catifornia Alameda County My Comm. Expires Oct 15, 2018
Signature (Seal)

EXHIBIT "A"

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northeasterly line of Buena Vista Avenue, distant thereon 110 feet Southeasterly from the Southerly line of Waller Street; running thence Easterly and parallel with the Southerly line of Waller Street 89 feet and 2-5/8 inches; thence at a right angle Southerly 11 feet and 8-3/4 inches; thence at a right angle Easterly 56 Feet; thence at a right angle Southerly 26 feet and 1 inch; thence Westerly 130 feet and 10 inches to the Northeasterly line of Buena Vista Avenue at a point distant thereon 32 feet and 6-1/8 inches Southeasterly from the point of beginning; thence Northwesterly along said Northeasterly line of Buena Vista Avenue 32 feet and 6-1/8 inches to the point of beginning.

BEING part of Western Addition Block No. 521

APN: Lot 19, Block 1258

	•	•
	CALIFO	RNIA
A	ASSOCIA	TION
*	OF REAL	TORE

RESIDENTIAL LEASE OR MONTH-TO-MONTH RENTAL AGREEMENT

	- 10	Ω	ec 2013 Sh	abien	Male	e, Abraham I	rucka.	("Landlord") and
Ŧ	T		er Seige	F Kal	7	40 T		("Terent") agree as follows:
1.	PR	DPE	RTY:		James I sandina	d the mul personal cond business	rements described ex: 135	Buena Vista
	A.	A	Ve-East	A T.Z		F167616	9417	("Premiees").
	В,	9	Premises are for the	eció uso as a per	nabites; Isnder	ce by the following named po	mon(s) only: Katic	They Thomas
	C.	荒	Receive personal p	roperty, maintains	d pursuant to	paragraph 11, is included:	e de la companya de	•
	-					or □((checked) the personal prope	rty on the attached addendum.
_			Premises may be su					ement Date"), (Check A or B):
L			The farm begins on (Month-to-Month: ar					witten notice at least 30 days
			prior to the intended	termination date.	Lundlord ma	y terminate the tenancy by gi	ring written notice an provider	by lew. Such notices may be
	—		given on any date.		D	- lac - 15 2	0.4	Clase Pire
	<u> 1</u>	В.	Lease: and shall ten Tenent shall vessio	mate on (case) . The Paraless or	von teaminatio			AWPM.
		1	willing or signed a r	ew agreement (16) mandatad i	by focal rent control law; or (f	III Landierd accepts Rent for	n Tenent (other their peut due
		,	Rano, in which case	a month-to-mont	h lenancy sha	if he created which alther par	y may terminate es specified	in paragraph 2A. Rest shell be
			ar a ram agreed to : and affact.	y vandicka and i		BECAMED BY SEN. All CORES BETTE	P SING COMPINEDUS OF THIS Vibrat	ment shell remein in full force
3.		NT: "	Rent' shell mean all				of the Agricement, except secu	ity deposit.
			ant agrees to pay \$			nth for the term of the Agreers		
							th; and is delinquest on the na personant 38, and Tenant has	accary. I paid one full month's Rent in
	٠.	ada	ance of Commencer	ent Dale. Rent fo	r the second :	istoria ed ileda dinom rebnela:	nd beand on a 30-day period.	
	D.	PAY	RMENT: Rent shall be	pots by Spen	ednej check,	☑ money order, ☑ cashier's	chack, or chare	.to
		(add	rees) 1531 · 1	Me AWA.	<u> </u>	n than elsean e	A 94\Z/	(07
			ny other location aub	sequently specific	od by Landlord	in writing to Tenant) (and	if checked, sank may be paid	personally, between the hours). If any perment
	•		turned for non-suffic	id	on pacettee	tecent stops perment. Then,	Her that (1) Lundlord may, ht	
•				ntist and (II) all fi	incre Rent she	d be paid by Minoney order,	or Coastiler's chuck.	writing, require Tenent to pay
L			ITY DEPOSIT: ant agrees to pay \$.	3.844	•	an a committe describ Com	ulle dinair wil ha Elimonia	med to and held by the Owner
		of th	ie Premises, or 🏻 h	ald in Owner's Bri	olver's trust ac	count.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	<u>-</u>
	B.	Al o	r any portion of the	ecurity deposit n	nay be used,	es reaconably necessary, to:	(i) ours Tenent's default in pa	yment of Raut (which includes nt or by a guest or Scenase of
								int or by a guest or scotlage or it properly or appulsassinces.
		SEC	JURITY DEPOSIT 8	HALL NOT BE	USED BY TE	NANT IN LIEU OF PAYMEN	it of last month's red	T. If all or any portion of the
		eec. Tan	any deposit is used (ant. William 21 days a	Alling the tenesic	y, Tenesit agri	186 to reinstate the total secur Leg. I profess elsely (1) transci	Ry deposit within the days at Tenent on Pembert deterror	or written notice is delivered to it indicating the amount of any
		880 L	nily deposit received	and the basis for	r lis disposiio	n and supporting documental	on as required by California (348 Code § 1960.5(g); and (2)
			m any remaining por					
	٠.	pa c	back aball be made	out in all Tenen	te ramed on	m nave vacaus the Pripins this Agreement, or as subsi	es ana al anje marnet Al	ny security deposit returned
	D.	No f	ntereat will be paid or	security deposit	unicas regula	ed by tocal law.		
								ity deposit is held in Owner's posit is released to someone
		athe	r than Tenant, then	Broker shell noti	ly Tenent lo	edition, where and to whom a	nouth denosit has been min	good. Once Tenant has been
		DIOV	ided such notice, Ter v courts macrines	iant agrees not to	hold Broker	esponsible for the separity de	posit.	
•	etre	,be	peld by Demone	ctreck mon	vey order, or	esponsible for the sepurity demonstrate to		
			Category ·	Total C		- Payment Received	· Baiance Due	Date Due
			m <u>Dec. C</u> c. 3 (date)	1700	; :	1800	Q'	
			y Deposit	3300		3200	2	
			Process	6.7		66		
	OS		•				-	
	To		r,	566 0		2 660	0	•
	The		drawn amount Land onths' Rent for funds	ord may receive	se security de	poet, however designated, or	and occed two months' Rar	i for unfurnished premises, or
			Initials (<u>TKS</u>	promisino.	1 '	•	Landlord's Initials (M
			hum of the United State	7 (785 17 U.S. Cor	te) forbid the en	multiplizad	Permuna a summa /	
	ochiol na.	ion a naix	ione of the Linked State I this form, or any period ling faculation or com ASBOCIATION OF INEA	n Chirocof, by photos suitakand formatie.	Copyright D	ranioher 1991/2012		
AL P	FOR	NA /	ASSOCIATION OF REA 0 11/12 (PAGE 1 OF	LTORAGO, INC. ALL IN	RIGITIS RESE	IVED.	Reviewed by	Onto
	. -	-		AL I PAGE A		TOMONTH DÉNTAL A	COSTEMENT O D DACE	14 OF 6)

			:	•.		٠,	_						
Pre	die		35.	Rivers	List	a /	سالم	Gest.	40-1	2	Date: D	ec 10	2013
6.	Ш	TE	HARGE	RETURN	id Checks	2		•	• 1			•	
	A.	CAS	nomeca th	an and cit fill	na mta af wh	rich anti i	andra mai	v difficult and	inner first	d fo determin	a These cost	z many implicat	cur costs and le, but are not
		Em	ited to pr	ocessing,	enforcement	and acc	cunting	esparaes, ar	d late cha	rges imposed	on Landiord.	Y any instal	lment of Rent
			e mom : e nant shail	pay to Lan	received by	cively, s	o warer m additic	mai aum of \$	- 33		r 1710 casas caus r	, or it a cried	Iment of Rent ok is returned, Rent due as
		· 8 L		18 MIG 343	i.00 as a RSI shall be deer	און סטו יי	CAS CLEE	LASTILLION CLIC	ck and \$35	.00 as a NSF	fee for each	additional re	Rent due as turned check,
	В.	l a	oritord an	d Tenant a	come that th	ese du	MODE TEX	mecent a fair	and reaso	oneble estims	to of the cos	ts Landlord	may incur by
		196 Lui	ason of To	ocentance mants len	of any Late	yment./ Charae	or NSF	Charge or M	ist 100 du comiliate s	a majnar sa jo 18 susiyar sa jo	id wan me ci anv default (ment instea of Tenent. L	ment of Rent Indiana's right
		to	collect &	Late Chart	RO OT NISF 18		not be d	eemed an ei	tension of	the data Ref	it is own undi	r paragrapi	3 or prevent
7,	P/			n expicati ck A or B)		ration an		MES WHEN THE	- Agreemen	ni and as prov	HOUR DY HAW.		•
		A	Parking i	s permitter	d as follows:								
	•		The right	to paridno		not Inclu	ded in 1	he Rent cher	ood cuntur	ant to paragr	oh 3. If not	included in	the Rent, the
•			parking r	ental fee 9	had be an ad	iditional :		surrent for	Polices C	er month. Pad	king apace(a)	are to be us	ed for parking than pick-up I, gas or other not permitted
			rucka). 1	onent sha	park in see	igned a	PBCB(S) (mly. Parlang	space(s) &	ne to be kept	cleen. Vehick	s leelong of	gas or other
	•		motor ve	nicie stuicis : sosce(s)	or eparation	perked on the	on the: F Premier	Temiecs, Mei s.	Therecal W	oux cu stousde	of inoperate	Venicies is	not permitted
			Parking i	s not perm	litted on the F	Premise).						
8.	5		(GE: (CM	ick A or B) d oo followe:	540	195	e Soa	لك سے نے	12		_	ot included in
	,,,,,	~	The high	to separal	a storage ap	ece 2	6, 6 n	ot, included	n the Rent	charged pur	cuant to para	graph 3. If n	ot included in
			the Rent	storage s	pace fee sha	il be en i	additions	d \$		per contract	month. Tener	t shell store any right. Ill	only personal de or interest.
			Tenent a	hall not str	re any impr	many no	CKBOBG	tood or pariel	rable good	s, fammable	materials, exp	dosives, hez	zirdous waste
OR	П	A.	encent fo	nnerenuy (ir Tenants	na tenonai orc	asenas, c scerty, c	onizined onizined	subetances. entirely withi	n the Prem	ises, siorane	is not permit	nd on the Pr	emises.
9.	U		ES: Tape	ut agrage	pay for all	utilies	and serv	ices, and the	following o	harpes:	ومالالالار يوم		emisee. stely metered, stely metered, installing end
	Te	ueut	shall pay	Tenent's	roportional s	diene, en	resecr	ably determin	ed and din	ected by Lan	Hord. If utilitie	e are sepen	tely matered.
	Te	nert inte	shali pla ning one	ce utilitée ce utilitée	in Tenent's achone isok	s name Land or	as of the second	he Comment cone line to 1	ternent Da he Premis	de. Landlord se. Teneni s	is only resp half nev anv	ocet for co	installing and inversion, from
	ex	sting	ullities s	ervice prov	ider.		-bad B					Namana Inn	decaping and
10.	Z H) (LUI) Lures	TICH OF	PREMISE emoke en	est renent n d carbon mo	norido c	mmed M Setector(remises end, s)	а впу, ва	Minimo, M	isands, spi	HERTCHE, HE	conceining euc
		họck	all that s	pply:).	•		•		##	W- 4 4-41			
	Ш	A. .	Tenent B	cialomisco	ee wese heu	us tre ca	ean and	in operatore d	ondition, W	ith the followi	ud excebacua	نىسىن ؛	
		В.		acknowled	igment of the	e conditi	ion of th	ese liems is	contained	in an attache	d statement :	of condition	(C.A.R. Form
		C.	MIMO). (i) Lendk	ord will De	iliver to Ten	ent a st	alement	<u>of</u> condition	CAR F	orm MIMO) []within 3 day	rs after exe	cution of this
			Agreeme	nt: Diprior	to the Cons	nencem	ent Date	:□within 3 d	aye after t	ne Commenc		-Bara Tara	
•			terms the	MIMO wi	upaseo en cure Unio thei tima	e shai c	onchien	Landlord wit	d Tenanta	Acknowledge	ement of the	condition as	unt's failure to stated in the
		_	MIMO.					•		_	•		
	Ц	U.	after Con	menceme	paricipal de la	88 8 CO	itingenc	re comeged (of this Agre	ernot in op enent but	crable conditions and	ich warne a fe	erk of the co	ndition of the
	.	_	Premises	:	•		-						
	_		Oiher: ENANCE:										
	Ā	Ten	ant ched s	xoperly us	e, operate s	and safe	guard P	remites, inch	ding if ap	plicable, any	landeceping,	fumiture, Ag	mishings and
		Abbi	iances, ar Ialed: Te	10 at med nunt sheil	be remoons	enceu, ge albia for	checkin	Lentoing focus is and main	es, and ke alpino ali	ep them and carbon mon	the Premise mide and st	cicen, suni	tary and well
		8 (50)	DONE PRO	ne imes d	elicus sire či	ne ime i		. Wat Landler	d shall are	wide and me	ntain. Tenen	t shell imme	distrik notify
•		Ten	unt, pets.	guests of	icensees o	af Tenen	rit. Georgian	and ordinary	weer and	charged for tear. Tenan	t sheft be ch	arcad for a	damage to
		Pre	niaes as s	result of t	ballure to rec	orte on	oblem in	a timely mai or tree roots	iner. Tena	nt shall be ch	ranged for rep	air of drain	piockapes or
	В.		augoig [Tonant	shall water t	he garde	en, lands	caping, trees	and strub	s, except			
•	_	~	anthuri [7 Tenent	ahali makisi	n the co	rden len	idecaping, tre		the grount		•	·
			. ,	· .				warehalft ge	- an 21	was wropt,			
	D. E		andlord f	Tenant	ehall maintai	n	nh Tone	of le money	والمداء واداة	ghe Landlord	the right to	W 600	n in period
		SUCT	meintens	nce and d	Tenani	t to cove	r the cor	it of such mai	nienance.	•			
	F.	The	following i ice them:	llems of p	ersonal prop	orty are	included	in the Prem	oos withou	st wententy or	nd Lændford w	ill not meint	ain, repair or
		•	-10	<						•			
				<u> </u>)		-			Landiord's initia	h(ا ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	
COPY	<u>gr</u>	Ø 100	1-27/2, CAL	PURCHA AN	OCIATION OF	REALTOR	HE, DIC.			Santamed b			

-	roman BEDUR VISTA The East Apt	2 Dete: December (0, 791)
12	12 MEIGURORUSON COMPITICATE Tennet is added to natical thin of hon	and on to neighborhood or more conditions, blobustons
•	schools, proximity and adequacy of law enforcement, crime statistics, proximity governmental services, availability, adequacy and cost of any wired, wireless other technology services and installations, proximity to commercial, indu	y of registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other
	governmental services, systematy, adequacy and cost of any wired, white other terripolary services and installations, nonlimity to commercial, indi-	s memet connections of other enecommunications or strict or exclusivel activities, existing and proposed
	· Transportation constitution and appealantment that they state house. Yell, of t	CARROL ARTEST TROUBLE INCHES OF DICEAR STORES AND MODIFICAL WANT
	and domestic animals, other nulsances, instants, or droumetances, cometers and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal	es, fecilities and condition of common areas, conditions
13	13. PETS: Unless otherwise provided in California Civil Code § 54.2, no ani	mail or net shall be kept on or about the Premises
	without Lendord's prior written consent, except:	
14	14. 2 (If checked) NO SHOKING: No smoking of any substance is allowed on	the Premises or common areas, if smoking does occur
	on the Premises or common areas, (i). Tenent is responsible for all damag stains, burns, odors and removal of debris; (ii) Tenent is in breach of this /	e caused by the amount including, but not lifting to Agreement: (III) Tenant, quests, and all others reav be
	required to leave the Premises; and (iv) Tenant acknowledges that in order to	o family e odor caused by amphing, Landlord may need
	to replace carpet and drapes and paint the entire premises regardless of whet Such actions and other macessary steps will impact the return of any secu	n thous items were last cleaned, replaced, or repainted.
	existent to a local non-emoting ordinance.	ity deposit this frameco or delicion dides hay be
15	is. Rules/Regulations:	to at any time posted on the Persulant or deliment to
	A Tenent agrees to comply with all Landlord rules and regulations that at Tenent. Tenent shall not, and shall ensure that guests and licensess of	e at any une poessu un que Premises or calvereu to Tenent shell not, disturb, annov, endancer or interfere
	with other tenunts of the building or psighbors, or use the Premises to	r any unlewful ourogens, including, but not limited to.
	using, manufacturing, setting, storing or transporting Hick drugs or other of waste or nuisance on or about the Premises.	ontraband, or violate any law or ordinance, or commit a
	9. Af applicable, check one)	
	53.1. Landlord shall provide Tenant with a copy of the rules and regulate	one within days or
40	OR 2. Tenent has been provided with, and admowledges receipt of, a cop (4. [] (if checked) CONDOBINIUM; PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT:	y of the rutes and regulations.
10	A The Premiers are a unit in a condominium nigered unit developmen	t, common internet aubiblision or dihet development
•	governed by a homeowners' association ("HCA"). The name of the HOA interest agrees to consply with all HOA covenants, conditions and restricted	8
	Tenent agrees to comply with all HOA covenants, contitions and restricts. Rules). Landlord shall provide Tenent copies of HOA Rules, if any. Ten	one, bylawe, ruse and regulations and decisions (THOA) next shall reinferse Landord for any fines or change.
•	Imposed by HOA or other authorities, due to any violation by Tenant, or the	e guests of Rosmaces of Tenant.
	 4. (Check one) 1. Landord shall provide Tenent with a copy of the HOA Rules within 	days
	Of	
	OR 2. Tenant has been provided with, and acknowledges receipt of, a co	py of the HOA Rules.
17.	7. ALTERATIONS; REPAIRS: Unless otherwise specified by law or paragraph	29C, without Landbrd's prior written consent, (i) Tenant
	shall not make any repairs, alterations or improvements in or about the changing locks, installing antenna or estellite dish(es), placing signs, displays	s or exhibits, or using screws, fastering devices, large
	mails or achiesive materials; (ii) Landford shall not be responsible for the cost	s of elterations or repairs inside by Tenant; (BI) Tenant
	shall not deduct from Rent the costs of any repairs, alterations or improvem considered unusid Rent.	Burnet, Burg (IA) Bulk description images by 1849aux Rushi de
18.	8. KEYS; LOCKS:	•
	A. Tenent acknowledges receipt of (or Tenent will receive [] prior to the Co	mmencement Date, or 🔲):
	key(s) to Premiese,	ol device(s) for garage decorpate opener(s),
	key(s) to malibox,	
	B. Jenerit acknowledges that locks to the Premises have, have not, b	een re-kaved.
	C. If Tenant re-keys additing locks or opening devices. Tenant shall immedia	tely deliver copies of all keys to Landlord. Tenant shall
	pey all costs and charges related to loss of any keye or opening device Tenant.	is. Tenant may not remove locks, even if installed by
19.	O. ENTRY:	
	A. Tenant shall make Premises assisting to Landon or Landon a represent	lative for the purpose of entering to make necessary or
	agreed repairs, (including, but not limited to, installing, repairing, testing, a devices, and bracing, anchoring or strapping water heaters), decorations.	ing maintaining smoke delectors and carbon monoxide
	or agreed services, or to show Premises to prospective or actual puro	hasers, tenents, morigagess, lenders, appraisers, or
	contractors.	this and milkely to the court on delicer and t
	B. Landlord and Tenant agree that 24-hour written notice shall be reason written notice is required to conduct an inspection of the Premises prior to	the Tenent moving out, unless the Tenent wakes the
	right to such notice. Notice may be given orally to show the Premises to been notified in writing within 120 days preceding the oral notice, that the	actual or prospective purchasers provided Tenant has
	given to show the Premises. No notice is required; (i) to enter in case of a	to Premises are for sale and that oral notice may be
	at the time of entry; or (M) if the Tenant has abundoned or surrendered t	he Premiees. No writien notice is recuired if Lancticed .
	and Tenent orally agree to an entry for agreed services or repairs if the or agreement.	date and time of entry are within one week of the oral
	C. [(If checked) Tenant authorizes the use of a keyszferlockbox to a	low onthe into the Promises and enters to sign a
	Töyesfellockbox addendum (C.A.R. Form KLA).	,
20. 34	0. SIGHS: Tenent authorizes Landlord to place FOR SALE/LEASE signs on the P	
61 ,	 ASSIGNMENT; SUBLETTING: Tenent shall not subjet all or any part of Pr interest in it, without Landord's prior written consent. Unless such consent it 	ensess, or assign or remain this Agreement of any is obtained any assignment transfer or sublettick of
	Premises or this Agreement or tenancy, by voluntary act of Tenant, operation	of law or otherwise, shall, at the option of Landlord,
	iominate this Agreement. Any proposed assignee, transferee or sublesses information for Landlord's approved sind, if approved, sign a separate writing	s area submit to Landlord an application and credit.
	consent to any one assignment, transfer or sublesse, shall not be construed a sublesse and does not release Tenant of Tenant's obligations under this Agree	se consent to any subsequent eneightness; transfer or
		ment.
Ten	ensaries initiales (186_)()	Landlord's Initiats () ()
COPI	pyright @ 1891-2012, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSO, INC.	Physicanal by Date that specific

Pr	omison 135 Duena Vista Ave East Apt Z Date: December 10,201
22	, JOINT AND INDIVIDUAL OBLIGATIONS: if there is more than one Tenant, each one shall be individually and completely responsible for the performance of all obligations of Tenant under this Agreement, jointly with every other Tenant, and individually, whether or not in possession.
	LEAD-BASED PAINT (If checked): Premises were constructed prior to 1978. In accordance with federal law, Landiord gives and Tenant admostedges receipt of the disclosures on the stacked form (C.A.R. Form FLD) and a federally approved lead pamphlet. MILITARY ORDINANCE DISCLOSURE: (If applicable and known to Landiord) Premises are located within one mile of an area
	once used for military training, and may contain potentially explosive munitions.
-	PERIODIC PEST CONTROL: Landlord has entered into a contract for periodic past control treatment of the Premises and Shall give Tenent a copy of the notice originally given to Landlord by the past control company.
	METHASPHETASSHE CONTARMATION: Prior to eigning this Agreement, Landlord has given Tenent a notice that a health official has bessed an order prohibiting occupancy of the property because of methamphetamine contamination. A copy of the notice and order are attached.

28	. POSSESSION: A. Tenent is not in possession of the Premises, if Landiard is unable to deliver possession of Premises on Commencement Date,
-	such Date shall be extended to the date on which possession is made available to Tenent. If Landlord is unable to deliver possession within 5 (or) calendar days after agreed Commencement Date, Tenant may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to Landlord, and shall be refunded all Rent and security deposit paid. Possession is deemed terminated when Tenant has returned all keys to the Premises to Landlord.
	B. Tenant is already in possession of the Pramises.
	TENANT'S OBLIGATIONS UPON VACATING PRINTSES: A. Upon termination of this Agreement, Tenant shall: (i) give Landlord all copies of all keys or opening devices to Premises, including any common ereas; (ii) vacate and surrender Premises to Landlord, empty of all persons; (iii) vacate anytell parking and/or storage space; (iv) clean and deliver Premises, as specified in paragraph C below, to Landlord in the same condition as referenced in paragraph 10; (v) remove all debris; (vi) give written notice to Landlord of Tenant's forwarding address; and (vii)
•	B. All atterations/improvements made by or caused to be made by Tenent, with or without Landlord's concent, become the property of Landlord upon termination. Landlord may charge Tenant for restoration of the Premises to the condition it was in prior to any
	atterations/improvements. C. Right to Pre-Move-Out Inspection and Repairs: (i) After giving or receiving notice of termination of a tenency (C.A.R. Form NTT), or before the end of a lease, Tenent has the right to request that an inspection of the Premises take place prior to termination of the lease or rental (C.A.R. Form NRI). If Tenent requests such an inspection, Tenent shall be given an opportunity to remedy identified deficiencies prior to termination, consistent with the terms of this Agreement. (ii) Any repairs or alterations.
	made to the Premiers as a result of this inspection (collectively, "Repairs") shall be made at Tenant's expense. Repairs may be performed by Tenant or through others, who have adequate insurance and licenses and are approved by Landford. The work shall comply with applicable law, including governmental permit, inspection and approved requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skiffly manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to existing materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible, (iii) Tenant shall: (a) obtain receipts for Repairs performed by others; (b) prepairs a written statement indicating the Repairs performed by Tenant and the date of such Repairs; and (c) provide copies of receipts and statements to Landford prior to termination. Paragraph 29C does not apply when the tenancy is terminated pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 1161(2), (3) or (4).
30.	BREACH OF CONTRACT; EARLY TERMINATION: In addition to any obligations established by paragraph 29, in the event of termination by Tenant prior to completion of the original term of the Agreement, Tenant shall also be responsible for lost Rent, rentel commissions, advertising expenses and painting costs necessary to ready Premises for re-rental. Landord may withhold any such amounts from Tenant's security deposit.
31.	TEMPORARY RELOCATION: Subject to local law, Tenant agrees, upon demand of Landlord, to temporarily vacate Premises for a reasonable period, to allow for furnigation (or other methods) to control wood destroying pests or organisms, or other repairs to
	Premises. Tenant agrees to comply with all instructions and requirements necessary to prepare Premises to ecommodate pest control, furnigation or other work, including begging or storage of food and medicine, and removal of perishebies and valuables. Tenant shall only be entitled to a credit of Rent equal to the per diam Rent for the period of time Tenant is required to vacate Pramises.
32.	DAMAGE TO PREMISES: If, by no fault of Tenant, Premises are totally or partially demanded or destroyed by fire, earthquake,
٠	accident or other casualty that render Premises totally or partially unknown that can be come totally or partially unknown to giving the other written notice. Rent shall be ebated as of the date Premises become totally or partially unknown that he absted amount shall be the current monthly Rent promised on a 30-day period. If the Agreement is not terminated, Lendlord shall promptly repair the damage, and Rent shall be reduced based on the extent to which the damage interferes with Tenent's reasonable
	use of Premises. If damage occurs as a result of an act of Tenant or Tenant's guests, only Landord shall have the right of termination, and no reduction in Rent shall be made.
33.	INSURANCE: Tenent's or guest's personal property and vehicles are not insured by Landford, manager or, if applicable, HCA, against loss or damage due to fire, their, vandalism, rain, water, criminal or negligent acts of others, or any other cause. Tenent is advised to carry Tenant's own insurance (renter's insurance) to protect Tenant from any such loss or damage. Tenant shall comply with any requirement imposed on Tenant by Landford's insurer to avoid; (i) an increase in Landford's insurance premium (or
34	Tenant shall pay for the increase in premium); or (it) loss of insurance. WATERBEDS: Tenant shall not use or have waterbods on the Premises unless: (i) Tenant obtains a valid waterbod insurance policy;
	(ii) Tenant increases the security deposit in an amount equal to one-half of one month's Rent; and (iii) the bed conforms to the floor load capacity of Premises.
	The same of the sa

Tenant's Initials ("16"5") (_____)
Copyright © 1891-2012, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSS, INC.
LR REVISED 11/12 (PAGE 4 OF 6)
RESIDENTIAL LEASE OR MONTH-TO-MONTH RENTAL AGREEMENT (LR PAGE 4 OF 6)

Pn	ember 135 Buga Vista Ave East Apt 2 December 10.2013
35	WANTER: The waiver of any breach shall not be construed as a continuing waiver of the same or any subsequent breach. NOTICE: Notices may be served at the following address, or at any other location subsequently designated: Landlord:
37	TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE: Tonant shall execute and return a tenant estoppel certificate delivered to Tenant by Landlord or
-	Landicut's agent within 3 days after its receipt. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be deemed Tenent's acknowledgment that the tenent estoppel certificate is true and correct, and may be relied upon by a lander or purchaser. REPRESENTATIONS:
	A. TENANT REPRESENTATIONS; OBLIGATIONS REGARDING OCCUPANTS; CREDIT: Tenent warrants that all statements in Tenant's rental application are accurate. Landlord requires all occupants 18 years of age or older and all emancipated minors to complete a lease rental application. Tenant acknowledges this requirement and agrees to notify Landlord all emancipated minors to complete a lease reaches the age of 18 or becomes an emancipated minor. Tenant authorizes Landlord and Brotaria) to obtain Tenant's credit report periodically during the tenancy in connection with the modification or enforcement of this Agreement. Landlord may cancel this Agreement. (i) before occupancy begins; upon disapprovel of the credit report(s); or (ii) at any time, upon discovering that information in Tenant's application is false. A negative credit report reflecting on Tenant's record may be submitted to a credit reporting agency if Tenant falls to falls the terms of payment and other obligations under this Agreement. B. LANDLORD REPRESENTATIONS: Landlord warrants, that unless otherwise specified in writing, Landlord is unaware of (i) any recorded Notices of Default affecting the Premises; (ii) any delinquent amounts due under any loan secured by the Premises; and (iii) any bankruptcy proceeding affecting the Premises.
349	A. Consistent with paragraphs B and C below, Landlord and Tenent agree to mediate any dispute or claim arising between them out of this Agreement, or any resulting transaction, before resorting to court action. Mediation fees, if any, shall be divided equally among the parties involved. If, for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph applies, any party commences an action without first attempting to resolve the mailer through mediation, or refuses to mediate after a request hims been made, then that party shall not be entitled to recover attorney fees, even if they would otherwise be available to that party in any such action. B. The following matters are excluded from madiation: (i) an untawful detainer action; (ii) the filing or enforcement of a mechanic's lien; and (iii) any matter within the jurisdiction of a probate, entail claims or bankruptcy court. The filing of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of panding action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies, shall not constitute a weaker of the mediation provision.
40.	C. Landlord and Tenant agree to mediate disputes or claims involving Listing Agent, Leasing Agent or property manager ("Broker"), provided Broker shall have agreed to such mediation prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to such Broker. Any election by Broker to participate in mediation shall not result in Broker being deamed a party to this Agreement. ATTORNEY FEES: In any action or proceeding arising out of this Agreement, the prevening party between Landlord and Tenant shall
41.	be entitled to reasonable attorney fees and costs, except as provided in peregraph 39A. C.A.R. FORM: C.A.R. Form means the specific form referenced or another comparable form agreed to by the parties.
	OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS; SUPPLEMENTS: Interrelater Agreement (C.A.R. Form ITA): Kovasial action Addendum (C.A.R. Form KIA): Lead-Besset Paint and Lead-Besset Paint Hazarda Disclosure (C.A.R. Form FLD): Landford in Default Addendum (C.A.R. Form LID)
	The following ATTACHED supplements are incorporated in this Agreement:
	TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is of the essence. All understandings between the parties are incorporated in this Agreement. Its terms are intended by the parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement so any provision in it may be extended, amended, modified, altered or changed except in writing. This Agreement is subject to California fundiord-terms law and shall incorporate all changes required by amendment or successors to such law. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modification, including any copy, may be signed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same writing. AGENCY:
	A. CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationship(e) are hereby confirmed for this transaction: Listing Agent: (Print firm name) le the agent of (check one):
ļ 5 .	(If not same as Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one):the Tenant exclusively; orthe Landford exclusively; orthe Tenant and Landford. B. DISCLOSURE:(if checket): The term of this lease exceeds one year. A disclosure regarding real estate agency relationships (C.A.R. Form AD) has been provided to Landford and Tenant, who each acknowledge its receipt. TENANT COMPENSATION TO BROKER: Upon execution of this Agreement, Tenant agrees to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Tenant and Broker.

Tenent's Initials (145)()
CopingM @ 1901-2012, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSE, INC.
LR REVISED 11/12 (PAGE 5 OF 6)



В.		7.7	Bio	ر) ہے۔	who	· Ax	0 6	Ast	Z Date:	سيطمت عا	- 10,203
48		RPRETER	TRANSLA	TOR: The	terms of	this Agreeme	nt have been	n Intercrete	d for Tenent i	nto the followin	d lenguese
	the s	disched int	emreter/mi	relator sore	ement (C.	AR Form IT/	V.	نا،	indiord and 18	nant acknowled length primarily	ge receipt or
47	Chinese,	, Tagalog,	Koreen or	Vietname	se, pursus	int to the Ca	s been nego lifomia Civii	tiated by L Code, Tena	endiord and 1 Int shall be pr	ionant primarily rovided a trans	in Spanish, lation of this
49			inguage use IRATION T				his Accessor	nt. Owner a	eanees to perv	compensation	to Broker as.
	specified	in a eopai	cate written	egreement	between C	owner and Bro	ker (C.A.R., F	erm LCA).	•		no promot ch.
43						roker, acknow				emines; (b) car	ment weedly
1	represent	ations mad	e by others	(c) canno	t provide i	egal or tax ed	vice; (d) will	not provide	other advice o	r information the	at exceeds.
	Landing i	in this Acre	sament. Bho	kere let ri	a mai deale	io what mile	man a Tenai	nt should be	RY OF LINDSONS	Should accept	and mide i
	desired as	supon use esistance fr	our sphiobli seifter or di	jago brojes i Mer Maline (or centaricy.	Larooru arı	I I WITEHER AGIS	e mer mey	MIT SOCK HOSE	, tex, insurance	Raint Office.
Te	mant agre	es to rent	the Premis	es on the	ibove tem	and condi	tions.		1-1		3
Te	mant <u>1H</u>	wats	1015	6474	<u> </u>		lesson Vi	m de	Date	12-10- 2x 2p 2	2013
At Te	kirese	340-90	2-7299	For		_ City _ <u>Foot</u>	+SAIGE	TP OM	til-com	<u> </u>	100 X
Te	rient	 							Date		
Ad	idress					_City			State	Zip	
Te	dephone _			Fex		E-mel					
	□ ew	ARANTEE:	in conside	eradion of t	the execut	ion of this A	greement by	and betwe	en Landlord a	nd Tenant and	for valuable
	. Con	ekleration,	receipt of	f which is	hereby	actnowledge	d, the unde	raigned (*	Guerantor") di	oes hereby: (l) · guarantee
	Linc	onditionally	to Landio	rd and Lan	diords ag	BNIS, SUCCESS Inc. mov. co.d.o.	ions and acci I court costs	gns, the pr	ompt payment v Soon Inchesion	of Rent or oth in enforcing the	er sums that
	A) c	consent to	any change	a. modifica	tions or alt	errations of an	v term in this	Acreement	screed to by L	andlord and Te	nant: and (III)
	weiv	re any rigit	ni to requin	Landlord	and/or La	ndiord's agen	ts to process	against T	enant for any	default occurrin	g under this
•	-		ore seeking					•			
	Gua	rentor (Pri	nt Name)						W.L.		
	OUG	4 to 1874									
	. Add	rees				Ct	V		State	Zto	
	. Addi Tele	rees			Fax	Cit	E-mail		State	Zip	
La	adlard sa	hade to rer	it the Pinis	leas on th	a aboun fu	ame and con	ditions.	•		Zip	•
Le · Le	adlard sa	hade to rer	it the Pinis	leas on th	a aboun fu	15/13	ditions. Landiord	•		Date	· ·
La	ndlord an	MONEY TO THE	THE PROPERTY.	lace on the	Date 12	ms and con /15/13 Ave	citions. Landlord <u> </u>	•		•	· ·
La	ndlord an	MONEY TO THE	THE PROPERTY.	lace on the	Date 12	15/13	citions. Landlord <u> </u>	•		Date	· ·
Ad Te	ndlord ag ndlord dress lephone EAL ESTA	TE BROK	TABLE FOR TO	Fax	Date 12	ma and con /15/13 - Ave E-mail	editions. Landlord SIC	9.4.12	<u>></u> ·	Dete	
Ad Te	indiord ag indiord significant dephone dephone	TE BROKE	TABLE FOR TO	Fax	Date 12	ma and con /15/13 - Ave E-mail	editions. Landlord SIC	9.4.12	<u>></u> ·	Date	
Ad Te	indierd ea indierd idness iephone EAL ESTA Real es Tenent. Agency	ATE BROKE	ERS: The Premission of the Conference of the Co	Fexnot also i.	Bate 12	ma and con /IS/13 - Ave E-mail	Editions. Landlord Single City comment are n	9.4.1 2 c	o the Agreeme	Date	ndlord and
Ad Te	indierd ag indierd	TE BROKE to real to the broke t	ERS: ne who are ps are configROKER C	Fex not also L	endlord uragraph 44.	The and con //S/13 - Ave E-mail Inder this Agri	Landlord	9.4.1.2.4 ot parties to	o the Agreeme	Date	ndlard and
Ad Te	indiord sai indiord sai idense saidephone sa	TE BROKE relationship RATING E	ERS: The Premission of the Conference of the Co	Fex	e above to Date 12 andlord userdlord userdlord in	Ave E-mail inder this Agri	Editions. Landlord SI Sement are n press to pay 1	9.4.1.2.4 ot parties to	o the Agreeme	Date	ndlard and
Ad Te	indiord ag indiord	THE BROKE TO THE BROKE TO THE BROKE TO THE BROKE TO THE BROTE TO THE B	ERS: The Premission of the Conference of the Co	read in particular of a recipro	endlord uragraph 44.	Ave E-mail inder this Agri	Editions. Landlord SI Sement are n press to pay 1	9.4.1.2.4 ot parties to	o the Agreeme	Date	ndlard and
Ad Tel	indiord ag indiord	THE BROKE TO BE TO	ERS: ne who are ps are confisitoKER Cocept (I) the lifer sale or ploter and Cocept (in the lifer sale or ploter and Cocept (in the lifer sale or ploter and Cocept (in the lifer sale or ploter sale or	rot also L mod in par OldPENSA e amount a r a recipro	e above to Date 12 andlord ur regraph 44 TION: Liet pecified in cal MLS; of	Ave E-mail Index this Agriculture agriculture (B) [1] (If ci	Landlord	9.4.1 Z of parties to Cooperating Broke armount spe	o the Agreeme Broker (Leasi r is a Participa cified in a se	Date	ndlard and
Add Tell	indiord agi indiord	ATE BROKE itale broke relationship RATING Regrees to a y is differed Listing Broker (List	ERB: re who are ps are confi RROKER Cocopt: (1) th for sale o older and Co ing Finn)	rot also L med in par Clarenation of a racipro- roperating i	endlord ur andlord ur agraph 44 TION: List pecified in cal MLS; of	Ave E-mail ing Broker ag the MLS, pro	Editions. Landlord SI Sement are n press to pay 1	9.4.1 Z of parties to Cooperating Broke armount spe	b the Agreement Broker (Legal ris a Participa cified in a se	Date	ndlard and
Add Tell	indiord agi indiord	ATE BROKE itale broke relationship RATING Regrees to a y is differed Listing Broker (List	ERB: re who are ps are confi RROKER Cocopt: (1) th for sale o older and Co ing Finn)	rot also L med in par Clarenation of a racipro- roperating i	andlord ur angraph 44 TION: List pecified in cal MLS; of	Ave E-mail ing Broker ag the MLS, pro	Landlord	9.4.1 Z of parties to Cooperating Broke armount spe	o the Agreeme Broker (Leasi r is a Participa cified in a se	Date	ndlard and
Add Tel	idress	ATE BROKE relationship RATING Engrees to a vis cifered Listing Broker (List	ERB: The Premise of the Color and C	Fax	andlord unagraph 44 TION: List pecified in cal MLS; caler.	Ave E-mail ing Broker ag the MLS, pro ir (B) (B ci	Landlord	9.4.1 Z of parties to Cooperating Broke armount spe	b the Agreement Broker (Legal ris a Participa cified in a se	Date ont between La ing Firm) and Cont of the MLS in parate written DRE Lic. #	ndlard and
Ad B. C. Rea By Add Tel	idrees	THE BROKE THE BROKE THE BROKE TO LISTING BY IS CHIEF (LISTING BY IS CHIEF TO LISTING BY IS	ERS: re who are ps are configuration for sale of obtaining Firm) eing Firm)	Fax	endlord ur regraph 44 TION: List pedified in cal MLS; of Broker.	Ave E-mail ing Broker agrice (II) [(If chi	Editions. Landlord	9.4.1 2 cooperating rating Broke armount spe	Broker (Leasing is a Participa cified in a se	Date	ndlard and
Ad B. C. Rea By Add Tel	idrees	THE BROKE THE BROKE THE BROKE TO LISTING BY IS CHIEF (LISTING BY IS CHIEF TO LISTING BY IS	ERS: re who are ps are configuration for sale of obtaining Firm) eing Firm)	Fax	endlord ur regraph 44 TION: List pedified in cal MLS; of Broker.	Ave E-mail ing Broker agrice (II) [(If chi	Editions. Landlord	9.4.1 Z of parties to Cooperating Broke armount spe	b the Agreement Broker (Legal ris a Participa cified in a se	Date ont between La ing Firm) and Cont of the MLS is parate written DRE Lie. #	ndlard and
Ad B. C. Rea By Add Tel	idrees	THE BROKE THE BROKE THE BROKE TO LISTING BY IS CHIEF (LISTING BY IS CHIEF TO LISTING BY IS	ERS: re who are pe are configuration for sale of color and Color a	Fax	endlord ur regraph 44 TION: List pedified in cal MLS; of Broker.	Ave E-mail ing Broker ag the MLS, pro ir (B) (B ci	Editions. Landlord	9.4.1 2 cooperating rating Broke armount spe	b the Agreement Broker (Leasing is a Participal cified in a seather State	Date ont between La ing Firm) and Cont of the MLS is parate written DRE Lie. #	ndlard and
Add Tel	idress	ATE BROKE relationship RATING E relationship Relationsh	ERB: re who are ps are config ROKER (the config Firm) sing Firm)	reading language of the langua	andlord unagraph 44 TION: List pecified in cal MLS; cal maker.	The and con /15/12 Ave E-mail ing Broker ag the MLS, pro ir (B) [If chick chick] City E-mail E-mail	DRE	9.4.1 2 cooperating rating Broke armount spe	Broker (Leasily is a Participa cified in a se	Date Part between La Ing Firm) and Cont of the MLS is parate written DRE Lic. # DRE Lic. # DRE Lic. #	ndiord and coperating which the agreement
Add Tel	idress	ATE BROKE relationship RATING E relationship Relationsh	ERB: re who are ps are config ROKER (the config Firm) sing Firm)	reading language of the langua	andlord unagraph 44 TION: List pecified in cal MLS; cal maker.	The and con /15/12 Ave E-mail ing Broker ag the MLS, pro ir (B) [If chick chick] City E-mail E-mail	DRE	9.4.1 2 cooperating rating Broke armount spe	Broker (Leasily is a Participa cified in a se	Date Part between La Ing Firm) and Cont of the MLS is parate written DRE Lic. # DRE Lic. # DRE Lic. #	ndiord and coperating which the agreement
Res By Add Tel	idress	ATE BROKE TE BR	ERB: Is who are ERB: Is who are PE are config EROKER Ch Cocept (I) th I for sale of ploter and Co ing Firm) sing Firm) toved by TH BION IN AM	Fax	andlord unagraph 44 TION: List pecified in cal MLS; caller.	The and con /S/12 Ave E-mail ing Broker ag the MLS, pro ir (B) [(B' circle)] (B' circle) City	DRE DRE DRE DRE	9.4.1 2 cooperating proke amount specific. #	Dithe Agreement Broker (Lease) Forker (Lease) Forke	Date part between La ing Firm) and Cont of the MLS is parate written DRE Lic. # DRE Lic. # Zip AS TO THE LEGAL TO ADMSE ON	ndiord and coperating a which the agreement
Res By Add Tel	idrees	Trees to rer How Manager ATE BROKE Treationship RATING Br Broker (List Froker (List Froker (Less ANY PROV A	ERB: THE Premise of the Minds	Fax	andlord unagraph 44 TION: List pecified in cal MLS; caller.	The and con /S/12 Ave E-mail ing Broker ag the MLS, pro ir (B) [(B' circle)] (B' circle) City	DRE DRE DRE DRE	9.4.1 2 cooperating proke amount specific. #	Dithe Agreement Broker (Lease y is a Participa cified in a see State Date State TATION IS MADE SOM QUALIFIED	Date part between La ing Firm) and Cont of the MLS is parate written DRE Lic. # DRE Lic. # Zip AS TO THE LEGAL TO ADMSE ON	ndiord and coperating a which the agreement
Res By Add Tel	idress	TE BROKE ATE BROKE relationship RATING E grees to a / is offered Listing Broker (List roker (List rok	ERB: The Premise of the Market of the Marke	Fax	andlord us regraph 44 TION: List pecified in cal MLS; called and cal MLS; called and cal MLS; called and calle	The and con /S/12 Ave E-mail ing Broker ag the MLS, pro ir (B) [(B' circle)] (B' circle) City	DRE DRE DRE DRE	9.4.1 2 cooperating proke amount specific. #	Dithe Agreement Broker (Lease y is a Participa cified in a see State Date State TATION IS MADE SOM QUALIFIED	Date Part between La Ing Firm) and Cont of the MLS is parate written DRE Lic. # DRE Lic. # DRE Lic. #	ndiord and coperating a which the agreement
Res By Add Tel Res By	indiord agi Indior	Trees to rer Low March ATE BROKE Treationship RATING R Represe to a V is offered Listing Broker (List ANY PROVINCE ANY PROVINCE ANY PROVINCE To Use is d and Deidte STATE BLECKE TO BE B	ERB: THE Premise of the Minds	Fax	andiord unagraph 44 TION: Liet pecified in cal MLS; of Broker. A ASSOCIATION OCCUPATION	The and con /S/12 Ave E-mail ing Broker ag the MLS, pro ir (B) [(B' circle)] (B' circle) City	DRE DRE DRE DRE	O Nepresents to the period to	Dithe Agreement Broker (Lease y is a Participa cified in a see State Date State TATION IS MADE SOM QUALIFIED	Date and between La ing Firm) and Cont of the MLS is parate written DRE Lic. # Zip DRE Lic. # Zip A8 TO THE LEGA TO ADVISE ON Intered collective m	ndiord and coperating a which the agreement

CONTRACT ADDENDUM No. 1

The following terms and conditions are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the Rental Agreement dated December 15, 2013 for the Property known as 135 Buena Vista East, Apt. No. 2, San Francisco, CA 94117 between Thomas Saiger and Katie Trieu (Tenants), on the one hand, and Shabnam Malek (Owner), on the other.

Owner agrees to rent the Property to Tenants for a period of five (5) years, to begin on December 15, 2013 and end on December 15, 2018 (the "Rental Period"), at which point the lease terms shall continue on a month-to-month basis in accordance with state and local laws. Beginning on December 15, 2014, Tenants shall have the right to terminate the Rental Agreement by giving Owner 30-days notice of termination. Termination by Tenants prior to December 15, 2014 is subject to the terms and conditions included in the Rental Agreement.

The Rental Agreement and the terms of this Contract Addendum No. 1 shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and permitted assigns.

Any inconsistencies between the terms and conditions stated in this Contract Addendum No. 1 and those contained in the Rental Agreement shall be resolved in favor of this Contract Addendum No. 1.

The foregoing terms and conditions are hereby agreed to and the undersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this Contract Addendum No. 1.

This Contract Addendum No. I may be executed in counterparts (each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement) and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other party.

Date
By Tenants
Name Kitle Trieu-
Signature Vota Trans
Name THOWAS GAIGET
Signature (Januar Sugar
By Owner
Name Grahnam Nalek
Signature neutle